Form PTO -1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0627

04-14-2000

U.S. Department of
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

RECEIVED

101320809

740 MAR -8 AM 10: 59 PATENTS ONLY

3-8-00

						······································
	TO: The Commission of Page 15 Page 15 and Trade	marks:	Please record th	e attach	ed original document	(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type		Conveyance Type				
(X)	New ,	(X)	Assignment	()	Security Agreemen	ıt
()	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	()	License	()	Change of Name	
()	Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	()	•	Use ONLY	Other Fovernment Y by U.S. Government Age ental File () Secret	,
Conve		l Addition	al names of conv			Execution Date
Name Name Second Name	(line 1) Gary W. Gauer (line 2) Party (line 1) Ronald Iannelli	VII	Or conv	∵' mê ha		Month Day Year 2-14-2000 Execution Date Month Day Year 2-14-2000
Name (line 2)						
Name Name Address	ing Party ()Mark if a (line 1) Water Heater Innovations (line 2) (line 1) 3107 Sibley Memorial Hwy (s (line 2))	addition	al names of recei	ving par	Ties attached (If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
			B.EBT!		,,,, ,	document from Assignment.)
Address	6 (line 3) <u>Eagan,</u> city	_	MN/ State/Country		<u>55121</u> Zip Code	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
N:	ame					
Address	(line 1)					
Address	(line 2)					
Address (line 3)						
Address	(line 4)					·
04/13/200	O DNGUYEN 00000351 09211218 FC	OR OFF	TICE USE ONLY			
01 FC:581	40.00 OP					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> PATENT REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0836

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Te	Area Code and Telephone Number (612) 332-8200				
Name Malcolm Moore	, and out and re	<u></u>	12/002 0200			
Address (line 1) 90 South Seventh Street,	, Suite 2900					
Address (line 2) Minneapolis, MN 55402	,					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance document ts. #3					
Application Number(s) or Patent N	Number(s)	() M	ark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Application N	umber or the Patent Number	· (DO NOT ENTER BO	OTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Num	ber(s)		Patent Number(s)			
09/211,218						
If this document is being filed together with a signed by the first named executing inventor.	new Patent Application, enter t	he date the patent applica	ation was Month Day Year			
Patent Cooperation Treat (PCT)						
Enter PCT application number	PCT	PCT	PCT			
only if a U.S. Application Numb has not been assigned.	er PCT	PCT	PCT			
Number of Properties	Enter the total nur	nber of properties inv	olved. #			
Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Fee Amount for Properties Enclosed (x)	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Accoun				
(Enter for payment by deposit accou		harged to the account.) count Number:	#13-4300			
	Authorizati	on to charge additional f	ees: Yes (x) No ()			
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge a attached copy is a true copy of indicated herein.			ount are authorized, as			
Christopher J. McLaughlin Name of Person Signing	to the stand Chelo De	correspondence is being ostal Service as first class	11:_ 1 1 1 5:14			
	with the United State Poenvelope addressed to Tredemarks, Washingto 20231 on MCOTTER HANSEN	un 3/3/01	PATENT			

PATENT

REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0837

U.S. Department of Commerce Form PTO-1619C RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office CONTINUATION OMB 0651-0027 **PATENT** PATENTS ONLY **Conveying Party(ies)** ()Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Enter additional Conveying Parties **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Barry Neild Jackson 2-14-2000 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** ()Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached () If document to be recorded is an assignment and the Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) receiving party is not Name (line 1) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Name (line 2) (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code Name (line 1) () If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is Address (line 1) attached. (Designation must be a separate document Address (line 2) from Assignment) Address (line 3) State/Country City Zip Code

Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)

() Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)

PATENT

REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0838

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Barry Neild Jackson, a citizen of the United Kingdom,

residing at 3195 Canterbury Circle, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125, made an

invention disclosed and claimed in an Application for United States Letters Patent

Serial No. 09/211,218, and

WHEREAS, Gary W. Gauer, a citizen of the United States, residing at

8758 Indian Blvd., Cottage Grove, Mn 55016, made an invention disclosed and

claimed in an Application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 09/211,218

and,

WHEREAS, Ronald lannelli, a citizen of the United States, residing at

2716 River Woods Ln, Burnsville, MN 55337, made an invention disclosed and

claimed in an Application for United States Letters Serial No. 09/211,218 and

entitled:

ATTACHMENT STRUCTURE FOR VESSEL FITTING

WHEREAS, Water Heater Innovations, a corporation organized and

existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota and having a

principal place of business located at 3107 Sibley Memorial Highway, Eagan, MN

55121, is desirous of acquiring an interest in and to said invention, and in and to

the Letters Patent that may be issued thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, Be It Known, that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned,

PATENT

REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0839

the entire right, title, and interest of said in and to said application for United States Letters Patent, and the Invention disclosed and claimed therein, the resultant patent or patents for said invention and any renewals, reissues, patents resulting from reexamination, extensions, substitutions, and continuations or divisions thereof, including all foreign rights thereunder, as fully set forth and described in the specification of said application for Letters Patent, is hereby sold, assigned and transferred unto said Water Heater Innovations.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Date: <u>2-7-2600</u>	Signature Barry Neild Jackson
Signed at <u>VIT</u> , th	is The day of ABRUANY, 2000.
STATE OF <u>ii Jume sota</u> COUNTY OF <u>Dakota</u>))ss.)

Subscribed and sworn before me this 7th day of <u>February</u>, 20<u>00</u> Notary Public

KRISTIN O'GARA
NOTARYTHELIC MINNES
MY COMMISSION
EXPIRES JAN. 31, 2014

PATENT REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0840

Date: $2-7-2000$ Water Heator Enno Signed at, this 7^{7}	uztion	Gary W. Gauer 5 February, 2000
STATE OF Monesota COUNTY OF Dakota Subscribed and sworn before me this The day of February, 2000. Notary Public		FORESTIAL COCARA TO THE STIAL
Date: Signed at, this,		Ronald lannelli FEB., 2000.
STATE OF Migae sota COUNTY OF Daketa))ss.)	KRIST!
Subscribed and sworn before me this 7th day of <u>February</u> , 20 <i>00</i> . Notary Public Attorney Ref. No. ON 50764		NOTARY MY SYPIE:

RECORDED: 03/08/2000

PATENT REEL: 010682 FRAME: 0841